

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

ي. مەر مىت ا

Chapter 213.

Resolve lu favor of the New England road, so called, in the township of Kingsbury.

New England road, in fayor of.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be appropriated to be expended on that portion of the New England road, so called, which lies in the township of Kingsbury in the county of Piscataquis, said sum to be expended under the supervision of the governor and council.

Approved March 5, 1889.

Chapter 214.

Resolve in favor of the town of York.

Resolved, That there be paid by the treasurer of state, out of the school funds of the current year, to the town of York, four hundred and twenty-eight dollars and forty cents, it being a balance equitably due said town as its proportion of the school funds for the year eighteen hundred and eightyseven.

Approved March 5, 1889.

Chapter 215.

Resolve in favor of the town of Somerville,

Resolved, That there be paid by the treasurer of the state, out of the school funds of the current year, to the town of Somerville, the sum of sixty-six dollars and thirty-six cents, it being the balance in equity due said town, to make good its proportion of the school funds for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-three.

Approved March 5, 1899.

Chapter 216.

Resolve in favor of Lydia R. Hayden.

Lydia R. Hay. den, in favor of.

Town of Somerville, in favor of.

> Resolved, That there be paid to Lydia R. Hayden, minor child of Granville A. Hayden, an annuity of one hundred dollars per annum, payable quarterly, to be paid from June

Town of York, in favor of.

108

Спар. 213

FRANK HAMILTON-DEAD RIVER PLANTATION-STATE PRISON.

thirtieth next, until she is twenty-one years of age, unless married before that time, and the governor and council are hereby authorized to draw their warrant on the treasurer therefor payable to the lawful guardian of the said Lydia R. Hayden.

Approved March 5, 1889,

Chapter 217.

Resolve in favor of Frank Hamilton of Springvale.

Resolved, That there be paid to Frank Hamilton of Springvale, the sum of six dollars per month as a military pension commencing on the first day of January in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine.

Approved March 5, 1889.

Chapter 218.

Resolve in favor of Dead River Plantation.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred and sixty-five Dead River dollars and eight cents is hereby appropriated from the plantedon, in invor of, state school fund, and the same be paid to the plantation of Dead River, it being the proportion of said fund belonging to said plantation.

Approved March 5, 1889.

Chapter 219.

Resolve 'n favor of the Library of the Maine State Prison.

Resolved, That two hundred dollars be appropriated for Maine State the library of the state prison, to be expended under the di- in favor of, rection of the warden and teacher, for the purchase of books, magazines, and other printed matter for the use of the prisoners.

Approved March 5, 1889.

Frank Hamilton, in favor of.

Prison Library,

109

Снар. 217